CORPORATION							
	ACCOUNT NO. : 072100000032 REFERENCE : 491045 5021572 AUTHORIZATION : Patricia Piguto					99 NOV 23	
						V 23	
	CO:	ST LIMIT :	\$ 70.00				
ORDER DAT	E: Nor	vember 23,	1999.	-		PH12:56	
ORDER TIM	DER TIME : 10:18 AM 0000						
ORDER NO.	: 49	1045-005	-				
CUSTOMER	NO:	5021572					
CUSTOMER:	GROCO GROCO Suite 126 E	ane Walker CK & ABRAMS 200 ast Jeffers do, FL 328	30N 30n Street			-	
		DOMESTIC E	FILING				
NA	ME:	SECOND HON	ME, INC.			99 NOV 23 99 NOV 23 DEPERTICA VISION OF CO IALLAHASSE	
		EFFECTIVE	DATE:				
		F INCORPORA E OF LIMITE		RSHIP		ED II:25 ATIONS ARIOA	
PLEASE RE	TURN TH	E FOLLOWING	g as proof	F OF FILI	NG:		
C		D COPY AMPED COPY				i	

FILED SECRETARY OF STATE DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS

99 NOV 23 PM 12: 57

A.

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF SECOND HOME, INC.

فيصاد بالاستاذ فالالا الجادر

The undersigned subscriber to these Articles of Incorporation hereby forms a corporation under the Florida Business Corporations Act.

ARTICLE I Name of Corporation

The name of the corporation is:

- - w

SECOND HOME, INC.

ARTICLE II Commencement of Business

The existence of the corporation will commence on the date of filing of these Articles of Incorporation.

ARTICLE III

Purpose

This corporation may engage in any activity or business permitted under the laws of the United States and the State of Florida.

ARTICLE IV Capital Stock

The maximum number of shares of stock that the corporation is authorized to have outstanding at any one time is one hundred thousand (100,000) shares of Common Stock, par value \$.01 per share. The consideration to be paid for each share shall be fixed by the board of directors, and such consideration may consist of any intangible or tangible property or benefit to the corporation, with a value, in the judgment of the board of directors, deemed appropriate.

ARTICLE V Term of Existence

This corporation is to exist perpetually.

ARTICLE VI Principal Place of Business

The initial street address in this state of the principal office of this corporation is 9600 U.S. Highway 192 West, Clermont, Florida 34711. The Board of Directors may, from time to time, move the principal office to any other address in Florida.

ARTICLE VII Incorporator

The name and street address of the incorporator is:

Address

Name

* 1 v

Henk Van Dijk

9600 U. S. Highway 192 West Clermont, Florida 34711

The incorporator of this corporation assigns to this corporation his rights under Section 607.0201, Florida Statutes, to constitute a corporation, and he assigns to those persons designated by the board of directors any rights he may have as incorporator to acquire any of the capital stock of this corporation, this assignment becoming effective on the date corporate existence begins.

ARTICLE VIII Initial Board of Directors

The corporation shall have two (2) directors initially. The names and addresses of the initial directors are as follows:

Name

Henk Van Dijk

Haydee van Dijk

<u>Address</u>

9600 U.S. Highway 192 West Clermont, Florida 34711

9600 U.S. Highway 192 West Clermont, Florida 34711

٨,

ARTICLE IX Initial Registered Office and Registered Agent

The initial designation of the registered office of this corporation is 126 E. Jefferson Street, Orlando, FL 32801, and the registered agent at this address is J. Bennett Grocock, P.A.

ARTICLE X Amendments

а н т

> These Articles of Incorporation may be amended in the manner provided by law. Every amendment shall be approved by the Board of Directors, proposed by them to the stockholders, and approved at the stockholders' meeting by a majority of the stock entitled to vote thereon, unless all the directors and all the stockholders sign a written statement manifesting their intention that a certain amendment of these Articles of Incorporation be made.

> IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned incorporator has hereunto set his hand and seal this 18^{-1} day of September, 1999.

Henk Van Dijk, Incorporator

FILED SECRETARY OF STATE DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS

99 NOV 23 PM 12: 57

CERTIFICATE OF DESIGNATION OF REGISTERED AGENT

Pursuant to Sections 48.091 and 607.0501, Florida Statutes, the following is submitted:

That SECOND HOME, INC., desiring to organize under the laws of the State of Florida with its registered office, as indicated in the Articles of Incorporation, at 126 E. Jefferson Street, Orlando, FL 32801, County of Orange, State of Florida, has named J. Bennett Grocock, P.A., City of Orlando, County of Orange, State of Florida, as its agent to accept service of process within this state.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Having been named as registered agent to accept service of process for the corporation named above, at the place designated in this certificate, I hereby accept the appointment as registered agent and agree to act in that capacity. I further agree to comply with the provisions of all statutes relating to the proper and complete performance of my duties, and I am familiar with and accept the obligations of my position as registered agent.

J. BENNETT GROCOCK, P.A.

By: J. Bennett Grocock, President,

J. Bennett Grocock, President Registered Agent

forms/corp/Second Home arts